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IN Thl~ 	 AIJI.MNISTLR~~ - IVE TRIBLR ~AL 
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ORL).c,R SHL= 

APPLICWfICN NO .... 	 2001, 

Applicant (S) 	P0 11  _010 A '04 0  

Respondent ( S) 
U 

Advocate for Applicants (s) 

Advocat- e for Respobdent (s) -. 

em, 	AOLVO 

------------------------ 

	

Notes of'the R6giotry 	Date Order of the Tribunal 
------------ ------------------------------- 

Heard learned Counsel for the 

	

t9.A _Ao~e U_L_ 	PartiGS6 Issue notice to show cause 

as to why c0ntGMPt Proceedings $hall 

LAf 	 not -be initiated against the alleged 
N-L 	 ;Y c0nt 6Mn9r** List on 30* 5,*01 fa r 

01 
e6L,  b4&df o 	 orders. -  

all 	 Vice-Chairean 

	

C~ 	is 
30*5*01 

PUt up after receipt of the Ser-

Vice Report 
i VA  V List for orders on 27-6-2001* 

Vice-Chairm 
bb 

6,* 01. 	M ,r*A.0 eb Roy, leanrdd C,G,S, C. 
r 	 for the respondents has submitted that ~ 

JV0 	 0 V, i C/ CU,-1 's 	J &- , , he will try to ascertain as to uhpt4sr 
7) 	the representation filed by the appJ1. 

C-~ nt has been decided or not and shall- 

contd.,, 



27,6,01 	t ry Vo rind whether the ,  +-liespo6- 
.4 4j) 

dents are served wi.th  notice o r not.,  
List on 30-7-2001 for further orders o  

1? 
UA CA c---- 

M 8~ ~b_e r 	 Vice-Chairm n 

bb 

List again on 23 -~2001 to enAble 
the respond, 6nts 	file written statement. 

Me vic 'Areirairman 

C, r+ 
Pit[ 	 3097 901 	Await service report. 

-List again on 23.8-2001 for order'* 

Member 	 vice-Chairman 

P9 
23 jt 8,G1., % 	Await ssrl4ics report* 

List again on*6/9/01 for - order. 

Vice—Chairman 

ib 

The applic3nt wants tims 
.6.9.01'' 	Reply has bemn filnde 

dtzl 	 lie r'ajoindar.' to fi 
4/10/01 for ord 4ire List on 

Member 

mb 
4,10.01 	Whas-been"stated by Mr,B*C@Pathak t  learned 

fl:~; 	 Addl, C,G,S,,C, for the respondents #  that the order 

dated 28,392001 of this Tribunal to consider the 

case of the applicant for granting Temporary Status 

is complied with,and by order dated 24,9*2001 bearing 

memo NWA-12034/6/97—Admn.11 t  Sri Upon Kalita is 

conforred.Temporary Status with effect from 1.1.1994. 

In this eircumstances ip the Contempt Petition stands 

/1.4EI 	
dropped. A copy of the order dated 24*992001 is kept 

iq record# 
If 7 

( C k 
Member ViOG—Cheirman 



ENTAL  ADMI11STRUIVOTRIBUNAL 
""40WAHATI BENCH tvl 

C.P.'No. 1_~/200'1 	
-7, 

.~ Q( 	A 
i n ,  

M A M 	low A 400C 

Sri -Binod Bihari Nobis 

-VS- 

Union of india & Ors. 

Jn the matter ot 
An -application under-section 17 of the 

CAT Act y  1985 for drawing up of contempt 

proceeding against the contemner for 

willfbl and deliberate violation of the 

judg0mbht and order - dathd 7.1.1999 passed, 

in 0.\a. No. 135 of 1996 by thit Hon"ble 

Tribunal. 

An thelmatter-of - 

Sri Binod WWI Nobis;IF8, 

Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre, 

Office of the Principal Chief 

Conservator of Forests, Rehabari. ,  

Guwahati-781008 ............ Petitioner 

-VS- 

Sri P.V. Jaya krishnan, IAS,,- 

Secretary to the Government of India, 

Ministry of Environment and Forests, 

Pariyavaran Bhawan, CGO 	Complex,Lodhi 

Road, New Delhi ... ...... o ... Contemner. 

application on behalf of the 'above named - The humble 

'petitioner 

4 ,  

I..- -71N_--_THE- 



Most Resuask!  ly  Sh geth i 

That the petitioner makfig, -wrievanch7 - against -bis.-non-,  

Qpointment to IPS eve-n after his.  -se factjon sk h appal ntTent 

moved the-Hon'ble Tribunal by-WaQ --rj-f iili -ng O.A. No; 135/96; The 

Hon'ble Tripynal after hearing the parties to the proceeding was 

pleased to dispose af the said PA vide its judgement and order 

dated 7./I.99 r ,directing the respondents to dispose of the repre-

sentationssof the petitioner. 

A copy of the said judgement and order- dated 

7.1.1999 - is a0exed herewith and.-marked as 

- Anne,  . re-A. 

That the petitione 
% r on receipt of the copy of the aforesaid 

Annexure-A judgement - and order dated 7.1.1999 y  preferred a 

representation dated 1.3.199a enclosing a certified copy ,of the 
	O d  

said judgement and order to the Secretary to the Government of 

India r  Ministry o Forests-and - Environment i  New Delhi praying for 

implementation of the said judgement and order. In the 	said 

representation t  the petitioner has also made a prayer for his 

fixation of year Of-allotment and seniority on the basis of 
FMSWW~._ 

inclusion of his name in the 1991 select list. 

A copy of the -said representation dated 

1.3.99 is annexed herewith and marked as 

AnnexRle-B  - 

That, even after receipt of the Annexure-B representation, 

the Respondent/ contemner kept -the matter pending -without -imple-

menting 	the - said Annexury-A judgement Tand - order 	dated 

7.1-1999,without intimating anything to7the petitioner was con-

strained to prefer re4inders to the aforesaid Annexure"B repre-

sentation-dated 1.311999 -, on 20.1-2000 and 28.2.2001 reiterating 

his earlier prayer t  but till date-nothing has been intimated *to 



At  

ILI 

the petitioner in this regard. 

Copies of the reminders dated 20.1.2000 and 

28.2.2001 are annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure~~~~  respectively. 

That the judgement and order dated 7.1.1999 passed in O.A. 

No. 135/96 by this Hon'ble Tribunal is very clear and a specific 

time limit has been fixed for such implementation but - till date 

the alleged contemner has not paid cl ,,ny heed to such direction. 

Tha t the contemner, knowing fully well about the existence 

of the jUStement and order dated 7.1.1999 passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal including the time limit, has flouted the same. For the 

aforesaid willful and deliberate violation of the judgement and 

order dated 7.1.1999, by the alleged contemner, has made him 

liable for Contempt..of Court's proceeding. 

That by now more than two years have passed, and till date 

the respondent/ contemner has not issued any order implementing 

the said judgement. To the best of knowledge of the petitioner, 

the respondent/alleged contemner has not yet preferred any writ 

petition before the Hon- ~,ble High Court nor any petition has been 

filed before the Hon'ble Tribunal seeking extension of time to 

implement the said judgement and order dated 7.1.1999, and by 

now the said judgement has attained its f -I'nality. 

That the petitioner begs to state -that - there cannot be any 

reason for- such delay in implementi-ng the judgement and order 

dated 7.1.1999 by the alleged contemner. Mort-:?so, when the 

wordings of the said judgement is very clear and specific. There-

fe..'re, the alleged contemner is liable to be punished under the 

C ontempt of Courtsy proceeding for willful and deliberate viola-

tion of the said judgement and order dated 7.1.1999. 

3 



a. 	That this application has been filed bonafide and to secure 

ends of justice. 
i 

In 	the premises aforesaid y 	it 	is 

respectfully prayed that !Your Lordships 

would graciously be pleased Ao draw 

appropriate Contempt'Proceeding against 

the alleged contemner for willful and 

deliberate violation of the judgement and 

order dated 7.1.1999 passed in O.A. N- --, . 

135 of 1996 by this Hon'ble Tribunal and 

to punish him accordingly for such 

willful and deliberate violation cif the 

said judgement and order and/or pass any 

such order or orders as Your Lordships 

may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness the applicant as on duty bound 

shall ever pray. 

4 



W. 

DRAFT CHARGE 

Laid 	down before the Hon'ble Tribunal for 	non- 

Comp-liance of the judgement and order dated 7.1.99 in O.A. No. 

135 of 1996 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal, by the alleged 

contemner in total disregard to the order of the Honyble Tribunal 

and therefore Hon'ble Tribunal would be p -leased to initiate a 

Contempt Proceeding against the alleged contemner and further be 

pleased to punish the alleged contemner for willful and 

deliberate vicilation in implementing the aforesaid judgement and 

further be pleased to impose punishment on the alleged contemner 

in accordance with law. 

'b ~ 

5 
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A  F F  I D A  V  I  T 

1, Sri_Binod Bihari Nobis, Son of M.N. Nobis, aged about 51 

years, IFS, in the Assam- ~ Meghalaya Cadre,-raffice of the Principal 

Chief r;onservator of Forests, Rehabari t  Giuwahati do hereby so-

lemnly affirm and declare as follows 

That I am the petitioner in this contempt petitioner as such 

conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case and 

competent to swear this affidavit. 

That the statements made in this affidavit and in the 

 
accompanying 	 contempt 	 petition 	 - in 

paragraphs .... .... .... .... ... . .... are 

true to my knowledge and those mi-de in paragraphs. 1',~ % oe..A.s. . . . 

are the matter of records which I believe to be true. 

That this affidavi't has been made for filing of a contempt 

petition before the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal. 

And I sign this affidavit on this the ~,~Pday of April, 

2001. 

Deponent 

Identified by : 

Advocate 

Solemnly affirm and state by the 

deponent who is identified by Miss 

U.Das Advocate. 

101 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRAVIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUI$AHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 135 of 1996. 

Date of decision : This the 7th day of January,1999. 

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Baruah, Vice-Chairman. 

Hon'ble Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Administrative Member. 

Shri Binod Biharee Nobis, 
Divisional Forest Officer,' 
Nagaon South Division 	 .....Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. B.K.Sharma.' 

-versus- 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment,and Forest, 
Paryavaran Bhawan, 
New Delhi 

2. Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to 
the Government of India, 
Department of Personnel 
now nr~ lfij_ 

\7 0-" 
Lepl:'e8eiiLed by the Secretary 
Government 

to the 
of Assam, 

I Department of Forests, 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

The State of Meghalaya, 
-represented by the Secretary to 
the-Government of Meghalaya 
Department of Forests, 
Shillong. 

.... Respondents 

By Advocates Mr. B.S. Basumatary, Addl. C-G.8.C., 
'Dr. Y.K.Phukan, 	Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam.. 

0  R  D E  R 

BARTIAM  a  (V.rl, 

This application has been filed 
seeking promotion to the 

Indian Forest Service. The facts are 

Contd .... 
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I-C) 	2. 	The 4 	 aVPlicant was a member of State Forest 

Service in the State 
of Assam. In the year 1991, 

he came within the , 	 I 
one ox consideration for selection 

to the Indian Forest Service '(for short IF4.). 
On 

assessment he was selected in the year 
1991. He. 

however could 
. 
not be appointed' as departmental 

proceed'irfg was pending against him 
The said disci-

plinary proceeding was dropped and immediately thereafter 

the applicant was promoted. 
His appointment was 

with effect from 24.3.95 but not on the basis 
o f 

the selecti 
I 
on for the year 1991. In spite of several 

.requests, nothing was done in that regard. Hence 

the Present*application. 

We 	have 	heard 	Mr. . B.K.Sharm' a, 'A ATJ 
learned 

counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant, Mr. 
C., S. 	Ba4umatary, 	learned .  Addl. 	C.G.S.0 	and Dr. 

4 j 	-K.Phukan, Sr. Govt 
Advocate, Assam. 

 > 	 Mr. 
.. ... 	 ~4( 	 Sarma submits that the 

applicant was 
~
Ppointed to the Indian Forest Service with effect 

from 24 .3-1995 by a 'Notification dated 15/16..10.98 
issued by the Commissioner & Secre tary to the Government 
Of 

Assam, Forest Department, Dispur. 
Mr. Sharma 

further submits that as 
per the order dated 9.9-94 

passed by. -this Tribunal in 
O.A. No. 106/93, he s 

. 

hould 
be deemed to be appointed 

on the basis of' 19 91 Select 
List. By the said order of 

. this Tribunal liberty 

was given to the applicant to make representation 

to that effect. 

Contd... 

\ 11 
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5 
conslderi ~ 

I 	 Ij the facts 	and 	
circumstances Of tho 

I case, we dispose of 

direction 	
this application with 

to the respondent No.1 
'J~Ppresentation, 	

to consider the 
T 

if filed, within one month from 
toda&nd di IsPose of the same 

by a 	
. ...... it ~ 	

reasoned order. 
6. 

1 
 41 '.'A' 

) 
v" 

ConsiderinS the facts 
and 

ci cumstances 
case, we however, 

of  -I 
a k e no Order __as to  co ts. s  t  

Sd/lVICE CHAIRMAN 
I'm) llt,o 

C'eltifled to b-,:; 11 lie C01#1 

trd 

TrIbumd 
"JI 

Guw;)hmiL- 	.-i, Guwahati-I 



 

~ Al~ ' 

 

To 

The'Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment & Forests, 
Paryavaran Bhatoan, New Delhi. 

Date ". Ls4- March 199 ,  

Sub : Appointment to I.F.S. and consequent fixation of 
year of allotment. 

Ref 	 Select list 
IFS (Assam 
Joint Cadr 
letter No. 
11/20.9.91. 

(ii) 	Order dated 
1;--16/93 

of 1991 for promotiom to 
Wing of Assam Meghalaya 

e) as communicated vide 
17013/02/90—IFS—II dated 

9.9.94 passed in O.A. No. 

Order dated 7.1.99 passed in O.A. No. 
135/96 

Si r '  

With reference to the above, I with due deference 

and profound submission, beg to state the following for 

Your kind perusal, faVOLtrable consideration and 

necessary orders thereof 

That I had joined the Assam Forest Service Class—I 

in the year 1975 after my selection for the same by the 

Assam Public Service Commission. In the year 1980, 1 

was promoted to the rank of DCF. In the year 1979, 1 

Was selected by the Government and was sent to Sweden 

and Norway on Swedish Development Authority Fellowship 

for a period of six months. In 1985, 1 was sent to far 

East (Singapore, Malaysia etc.) on International Labour 

Organisation 	under a programme sponsored by 	the 

Productivity Council to the Government of India. 

That after rendering meritorious, sincere, devoted 

and unblemished service career, I was selected for 

N1 
-  I,- 
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appointment to IFS in the year 1991 in terms of the 

provisions of the IFS (Appointment by 	Promotion) 

Regulation. 	The select list was communicated vide 

letter under reference No. W to the Government of 

Assam. 	At that time, departmental proceeding was 

pending against me and accordingly integrity 

certificate was not issued which would have facilitated 

my promition to IFS in the year 1991 itself. In the 

meantime, some candidates who were not selected have 

filed O.A. No. 6/91 and 10/91. By way of interim order, 

the select list of 1991 was stayed. Those two O.As. 

were not decided on merit and were held to be 

infructunus in view of preparation of subsequent select 

list. 

That in the year 1993, another select list was 

prepared in which the name of the Applicant did not 

figure and being aggrieved, I fked O.A. No. 106/93 and 

the same was disposed of by an order dated 9.9.94. Be 

it stated here that during the pendency of O.A. No. 

106/93, the select list of 1994 came into being in 

which my name also figured. Having regard to such a 

fact situation, O.A. No. 106/93 was disposed of by an 

oroer dated 9.9.94 holding the same to be infructuous 

without any prejudice to my right to agitate my 

grievance in respect of fixation of my year 	of 

allotment taking my promotion to be effective from 1991 

on the basis of toe aforesaid 1991 select list. 

That when I was not promoted even on the basis of 

1994 select list, I had to file O.A. No. 135/96 during 

the pendency of which I wam promoted to IFS by a 
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notification 	dated 15/16.10.98 with 	effect 	from 

24.3.95. This case was disposed of by an order dated 

7.1.99 referring to the earlier order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal passed in O.A. No. 106/93 in terms of which I 

should be deemed to be appointed to IFS on the basis of 

the 1991 select list. By this order dated 7 ..1.99, my 

rep,resentation has been directed to be considered and 

fit, 	It, 	I .... . . li-11 	Ot t  

Bench has already sent copies of the aforesaid order 

dated 7.1.99 to all concerned and by now you must have 

It fit I I 1 1, 111 Im 	 v It I I 

Orly p 	 o I F:'  1 ;3 4 ~- .) n 	L) lit In i n 	99 1 1110 10 C t 11 n t a n 

-1; 	
!~ !i 	v I z . 	() e Or I (A " I I t.: y 	C-1  H f.) Fk I" I I IP 11 -1; hk I 	p Po C." . e e (I i F - 1 

fit I It I 	 hi 	Vlow 	(11, 	1,1111 	1 11110 4 1 , 111t 	 ri 

C 	hy 	1, 1 	 1 	(.(1 1 a 	o 	111c'miel 1 1; 	1.) 	 e 

impediments were removed, I Ought to have been promoted 

to IFS or deemed to have been promoted to IFS on the 

basis of 1991 select list. My promotion on the basis 

of 1994 select list t1jith effect from 24-3.95 after 

dropping of the departmental proceeding that was kept 

hanging over my head like a sword of Democlse, should 

have been made effective from 1991, in view of the fact 

that my name was included in 1991 select list and the 

said select list was never set aside and/or quashed by 

any competent Court of lats) nor was held to be invalid 

by the Government of India. 

r, 



6. That I beg to SUbMit that the law is' well settled 

that an incumbent who is deprived of his Promotion 

during the pendency of departmental proce
~eding should 

be given the benefit of said promotion with 

retrospective effect and with all consequential 

benefits i  the moment he is exonerated Of.- Such a 

departmental proceeding. In the instant case, my name 

Was included.  in the 1991 select list and I tjas 

deprived of my promotion on the ground of pendency. of 

departmental proceeding. The interim orders of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal passed in O.A. No. 6/91 and 10/91 also 

came on my way to get promotion to IFS at that time. 

However g  these tWo OAs were never dpc:ide don merit and 

thus the validity of the said select list remained in 

tact. Thereafter, naturally, I s'hOUld have been deemed 

to Hav 
I 
 e been Promoted on the basis of 1991 select list. 

This is precisely the reason as to why the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on both the occasions viz. while Passing the 

orders in O.A. No. 106/93 and 135/96 filed by me was 

pleased to issue a direction towards consideration of 

my case for Promotion to IFS and consequent fixation of 

year of allotment on the basis of 1991 select list. 

7. That the present representation is now filed by me 

in terms of the orde 
% r dated 7.1-99 and you are humbly 

requested to look int6 the matter and to grant me the 

benefit of promotion to IFS deeming me to be promoted 

to IFS on the basis of 1991 select list and 

conseClUently, my 
' year of allotment be fixed on that 

basis. Pending dePart,mental proceeding and litic-  4ation 

which eventually reStAlted to nothing cannot deprive me 

A41b 



5 

of my promotion on the basis of 1991 select list. 

.Since I have already been promoted to IFS on the basis 

of 1994 select list, question now remain5 open is in 

respect of fixation of my year of allotment deeming me 

to be promoted to IFS on the'basis.of 1991 select list. 

Hence this representation in terms of the order dated 

7.1.99 passed in O.A. No. 135/96. 

I n 	v i etq of the above, should 	your 	honOUr 

graciously be pleased to pass necessary order towards 

fixation of my year of allotment and seniority deeming 

me tP be promoted to IFS on the basis of inclusion of 

my name in the 1991 select list for promotion to IFS in 

the Assam Segment of the Assam Meghalaya Joint Cadre in 

terms of the order dated 7.1.99 passed in ' O.A. No. 

135/96 - and so also Order dated 9.9.94 passed in O.A. 

No.' 
1 

106/910, 1 shall, remain bound to you in deep 

gratitude. 

With sincere regards, 

Yours faithfully, 

( B.B. Nobis, IFS. ) 
Assam Meghalaya Joint Cadre 

0/0 PCCF, Assam 
Rehabari, 

GLU-jah a t i -E3. 

N 
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k 

To 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Environment and Forests, 
Paryabharan Dhawan, 
New Delhi. 

Dated Guwahati the 20th January 2000. 

Sub : Fixation of year of allotment. 

Ref : My representation dated IST March 1999 and the 
order dated 7.1.99 passed in O.A. No. 135/96. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above, I have the honour to 

state that by now almost one year has elapsed since 

submission of my representation under reference in 

terms of the order dated 7.1.99 passed in O.A. No. 

135/96 by the Hon'ble Guwahati Bench of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal. However, I have not been 

communicated with anything till date regarding fixation 

of my year of allotment on the basis of 1991 select 

list. Although I have been promoted to IFS on the basis 

of 1994 select list, but I was deprived of my promotion 

on the basis Of 1991 select list on the ground of 

pendency of departmental proceeding and court cases. 

However l  when both the impediments came to an end, I 

should h 
t 
 ive been promoted to IFS on the basis of 1991 

select list. This is precisely the reason as to why 

the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass orders in O.A. 

No. 106/93 and O.A. No. 135/96 keeping it open for me 

to agitate the matter regarding correct fixation of my 

ye . ar of allotment on the basis of 1991 select list. 

Contd ... P/2 
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I 	'have been 	long deprived of my Promotion to 	IFS 

and 	now deprivation of correct fixation of my year 	of 

allotment 	has further deprived me Of*my due Pqomotion 

to hilher grades. 	Your early 
. action 	in the matter would 

be 	highly 	appreciated. 	I 	sincerely hope that 	your 
honour 'will 	be 	kind . enough 	to look into the 	matter 
Personally 	and . 	do 	justi ce 	t o  me 	in the Matter 	of 
correct 	fixation of my year of allotment on the 	basis 
of 	1991 	select 	list. 

COPY Of the order dated 7 - 1 - 99'Passed in O.A. 
No. 135/96 

is sent herewith for Your ready reference. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

(B.D. Nobis, I.F.S.) 
Assam Meghalaya Joint Cadre, 
Office of the PCCF q  Assam, 

Rehabari, Guwahati-B. 

A- I 



To 

The Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Environment & Forests, 
Paryavaran Bhawan, New Delhi. 

Dated 28th Feb. 2001 

Sub 	Fixation of year of allotment. 

Ref 	My representations dated 1.3.99 and 20.1.2000 
and the ord er dated 7.1.99 passed In ' O.A. No. 
135/96. 

Sir, 

It is really a matter of great pity that my 

representation in terms of order dated 7.1.99 Passed in 

O.A. No. 135/96 has not Yet been taken into 

consideration towards redressal of my grievance in the 

matter of correct fixation of my year of allotment. As 

you are aware, I was selected for appointment to IFS In 

the year 1991 itself. However, I was not given my 

promotion ,  on the ground of pendency of departmental 

Proceeding. Thereafter I was promote d to IFS on the 

basis of 1994 select list when the departmental 

proceeding came to an end in my favour exonerating me 

from the charges. Upon such exoneration, I should be 

deemed to be promoted to IFS on the basis of 1991 

select list and accordingly 
. should have been given 

my hyear of allotment. 

The Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an order 

on 7.1.99 in O.A. No. 135/96 directing you to conside . r 

the matter. However, inspite of expiry of about two 

years t  nothing has been done in the matter and I am 

continued to be deprived of my correct fixation of year 

Contd ....... P/2. 
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of allotment and consequential promotional benefits. As 

a 	last 	r e s o r trl 	o n c e' a'g 
. 
;'in'k'ap 

	

' I 	 pe~ l to your honour 

requesting you to pass necessary order failing which I 

shall be constrained to approach the Hon'ble Tribunal 

once again by way of bringing contempt of Court 

proceeding. I may please be given my legitimate dues 

towards Implementation of the orders passed in O.A. 

106/93 and 135/96 without any further delay. 

~ Yo ~ rs"faithfully, 

( B.B. Nobis, I.F.S. ) 
Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre, 
Office of the PCCF, Assam, 

Rehabarl, Guwahati-8. 

0 
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IN  THE CLNTRAL  ADMINI  STRAT IVEL TR -LR—ISUNAL. GUNAHATI  ..BENCH 

Contempt Petition No.12/2001 

i n 

0-A* No.135/96 

Shri B.B. Nobis- 	 Petitioner 

Ve rsus 

Shri P-V- Jayakrishnan 	—se..6*0606 	Respondent Secretary, 
Ministry of Environment & 'Forests 
Government of india, Paryavaran Bhavan 
Lodi Road, New Delfii-110 0~03. 

------------------------------------------------------ 
S.N , o. 	Description 	.1 	

Page No. 
------------------------------------------------------ 
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IKJKE  CENTRAL  ADM.1N1.ST,R6T1VE ­TR1SVNAL.1  EUV6HATI BENCH 

Contempt Pet i t i on ,  No 12/2001,  

in 

O.A. No.,135/96 

Shri,  B.S. Nobis 	 Petitioner 

Ve rsus 

Shri,  P.V. Jayakrisihn.an 	 Respon.dent. 
Secretary, 
Ministry of Environment & Forests 
Government of India, ~Paryavaran Bhavan 

~Lodi Road,, New Del''hi-1110 OU. 

"ReRlY.-'. - State ~ettrtt.-fi.) ~ed b.y.__.jhe Resoondent 

V, 	P .'V 	3 a Y Ar i s h-  n a n 	aged 58 	years 

!Secretary, 	~ 'M in i'stry 0 f 	Envi-ronment - and, Forests, 

Govern,ment, of Ipdla, 'Paryavaran 8havan, New Delhi, do 

hereby sol-eranty affirm and say as follows 

- That I-am Secretary in tbe -  Ministry of 

Env ironment and Forests, Governm ~e~nt of I ndia , New,  

Dielbi 	1 	0 m 	acquainted with 	.'.the 	facts 	a nd 

circum'stances of the case on, the basts of the records 

maintained Vn the Minisilry o . f Envirionme!ht and Forests.. 

:have gone throug,1h, the ~Peti.ttion and understood the 

contents thereof. 	Save and 	excielpt whatever 	is 

slipecifical-Ty ad m, i t t ed 	in this reply, 	rest of 	the 

ayermlents will lbe deemed to have been denied. 

it that I have t'h,e 	'h 19h.est 1 hereby subm'T 

reveraince and regard for the flon"bl , e Tribunal and its 

o ird e r s If it, however o-be hel, d ,  on consid'eiration of 

the facts and circumstances of the case th at there :had 

0) 

At,  VV4 
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been any lapse on my part then I hereby tender 
unqual - i-fied -  apolog,y ,and sincere regret for the same. 

cannot even :think of doing any act or Ommit , to do 
any act whi - ch may be construed or treated as an act or 

omission amoutting to contempt .  of court or 
di - sobedience or violation, of an.y order of the Hon, 4 ble 
Tribunal. I hold Hon'ble Tribunal in 'highest and 

utmost resp.ect and. regard. 

say and - 	submit that -the Contempt 
Petition, Of the Petitioner is misconceived, untenable 
aInd heni .c'e the notice issued to the present respondent 

is r6quired to be discharged. 

1 subm:i, t th,at a,s per ordi.r dated 7.1.99 
Passed by this Hon'bl-e'Tribunal in -OA No.135/' 96. copy 
of Whi-ch has been enclosed by the Petitionerto this 
Petition, the f 01 1o -wi"g direction was given by the 
Hon. 1 ble Tribunals 

"Considering th 
' 
e facts and-cfrcumstances of the 

case, we dispose of this BPPIication with 
direction, to the respondent No.1 to consider 
the representation, if filed, witMn one month 
from today and - di'sPose of the same by a reasoned order." 

	

,5. 	1 respectfully submit that the impugned 

order dated 7.1.99 was -never received in the Ministry 
o 

. f 
Environment and ,  Forests, Government of India. From 

the copy of 
the imPugned order attached to this 

Petition ,  it is seen that the Petitioner himself 

procured a copy Of this order fron the Offi - ce of the 
Hon'ble Tribunal on*;

~'2.3.,2001. 

-qq~o ito Zi4l"MY 

Ictary 

glytijbi- 
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16. 	1 sub-mit that as per the- di,redlions given 

in the i-n-pugned. or4t, ~r­ t ~he petit1lo'ner ~wa, ,s required 	to 

sub m i t a ~repirese,-ntatiqn b y 6 2 9 :, i .',e 	~w i t h i n or e 

im o n,t ~~h. f ir on 7. 1.94. j  

	

7. 	1. 	1 s:p.t lic t f u 1 T y 	slubmi t 	th~at 	n'o 

ir le pir ,le S e n t a-t i on f0lowipg"ithe direclions given by the 

!H.o ,nlllbT -e Trlbu-  al'i—' 	li ~ 	 h.as..:ever . been n, , jln: t ~ e.Alm'pu9me-d.,  order 

ire c eiv e..d 	in the - iM .it nistir-y of tinvironnent an.d ~,F o r es t s 

It is to, ~be- notleA tiftat tke year of al lo-t qe n t o f the 

:ei itioneir was de ,t.ermined as ~ 1199D'l- vide olrder dated e 

	

9 9~ '. 	amly ire! re! en.t&ti.lotil from, t!he petitioner 2 4,.19': 

i rielicle i ved ~by - 6. 2 .9.9 as Per 7r  di rectlon o f this 

HoObllt Tribun:a.1 1o, tke ~ 'c ,onteniti-,ons ~' of the 	petitioner, 

i f any , du I id c le ir t a i n I y iha vie - -.beelm taken into 

consilderatilon 1whille id,etle!rl,mlin,i , lngr:.. ~h, ~.s,. yeae' ~of allotment. 

A trule copy of the order idated 2 2 ~614 .9 dr erety .9 Pit 

amhexed ~ -at,  A; t 

-In vlelWh of the fact tih,a.t in'ei- ther a, copy of 

tile impagned . : ,or-der ,m o ir tliat of 	n 	P 	i ion al y 	ire resentat i  

stated ~to havle belen. -slubbi t tied.., by.. Ahe petitilon.er  on 

'that -lb&sls bas leveir ~beeln:. received +n the Ministry of 

E in v i ir lo n,m ent an d Forests, i t is ir:esp-ec .tf ul ly - prayed 

. , that thle notixe - i ssued to the :r e s,P o n d e ni in 0 e 

priesent case may kin,dly be d+s,icfia -rged:.. 

,P 1,ace : -NewliDelhil 

i tie 	its .2 0 ,01 

(De 
Nib 106 711 11V_11 7~jli 

~q  o7 emma 

Ate.  .11), 



—'-* FIDAVIT 

~P :V'-ff- - J a yalk r -  I s ~h n,a in,, S le c r e:t a r y t o t h e G o v t 
-

of India, ihavinq—,my office at Paryavara,n 18havan, Lodi 

R loallid",- -file v Dre1h-t- 119003, do , he ir lie b'y s t a te i solemn 

af f i r" a t i'o,n it ih a t w.h a t i s ~ s ta t le'd 'h ,e r e i in a -b o ve -i-s true to 

!my ~be!st of -  kinowl:ed ,  9,e, ~ 110'flormatiolin. and belief and. I 

believie th-le %,isarie to 	true-and I hay.e not s,up,,pressed' --  

a nly mateirlial fact.. 

!Place. ,: New Delhi 

Dat ~e: 2-3i 06-2- 00 1 

I 
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111 1 ,10.17013/02/96-IFS.Ij 
GOVERLNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMEN'T & FORESTS 

I  I PARYAVIARAIN41  13HAVAIll, CGO COMPLEX, 
LODI' ROAD, NEW DELHI - 110 003 

April, 22,1999 

0 B.' 1) E R 

'I'll e 	year 	of 	al,lotment- and seniority of Shri B.B. 
1. Nobis 	borne 	Oil the JoiilL Cadre of Assaiii -Meghalaya of tile 

I nd i an Forest Service Who was promoted from the State Forest 
Service to I nd i all Forest-, Service oil 24 th March, 	199117) 	vide 
No t i f ica tj.oi j  of even number dated tile 1.2th October, 	1998, 	is 
required to 	be determined in terms of the provisions of Rule 
3( 24 )(a), 	3( 2)(c) and 4M of the Indian 	Forest 	Service 
(Regulation of Seniority) R'ul.es, 1998. 

'hri Nobis has not 	officiated in senior posts for the 
purpose of rule 2. (9) read with rule 3(42)(c) Of the I . F . S 
(Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 19608  and in accordance with tile 
provisions of rul.e 9 of the IFS (Cadre)' R'ul.es, 19GG, prior to tile 
date of his pi-omotjoll to the India.ii Forest Service. 

3. 	 T n accordance with the provisions of ti le  I n(I all 
Forest Service (Regulation of Seniority) RuIes, 1.968, tile year of 
al.lotment/senioritY 	Of Shl7i. '1401)iS, is deti~,.rmined as "J.990" 	a n di. 
the Officer is placed between Shri N. Buragohain and IS h 	C. 
Dey (both 0SFS: 1.990) 

4 	 T I i E-1 e ar I i e r o r d e r N o . 17 0 13 // 0 2 / 9 4 - I FOS . T I 	dated the 
19 t h October, 1.995 	issued by this Irtil-irlst ry  is modified to" 	th -I s 
extent. 

&~ ov~, ,~_Gtj 
(P. Ganehwal) 

Under Secretary to tile Govt. of India 

Copy for distribution to: 

The 	Chief 	5ecretary Government 	of Assam, 	Dispur. 
T 11 e 	Forest'. 	'Secretai- V 
.Governmeri t's 	J.el-ter 	

" GO- vt . 	Of Assam , 	Dispur 	w. r. to 	IS t a t e 
No. FRE.38/75/31.7, 	dated 	31.3.31999. 	it 

is 	requested 	that 	Sliri B.B. 	Nobis 	may be 	informed suitabl -y. 
 Tile 	C h i e f 	Secretary, G ov e r n in e n t 	of 	Meghal.aya, 	Shil-lolig. 
 

a 
The 	Forest Secretary, Govt. 	of 	Meghal.aya, 	Shillo "  1) 	1 	ng. 
I'll e 	 j 	1 Secretary 	Ull -i on 	Public 	Ser -vice Commi-ssion, 	New 	Delhi. 

6. 'I'll e 	Pr i n c i p a 1. 	Ch j~ e f Conservator 	of 	Forests, 	Forest, 

I 
Department, 	Govt. 	of Assam, Guwahati.. 
11i e 	P r i n c i p a 1. 	C I i j. e If C o n s e r v a t o r 	of 	Forests, 	ForesC 
Department, 	Govt. 	of Meghal.aya, Shill.ong. 0 0 The Accountant Genera A Assam, 	Dispur. 

r% . 
- Copy 	f o r Gua rd 	Fi. Ie "C  i I 	IL j. s t 
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